

# City of Coral Gables

405 Biltmore Way  
Coral Gables, FL 33134  
[www.coralgables.com](http://www.coralgables.com)



## Meeting Minutes

Wednesday, September 18, 2024

8:30 AM

<https://us06web.zoom.us/j/82004327867>

City Hall, Commission Chambers

## Code Enforcement Board

*Chairperson Andres Murai, Jr*  
*Vice Chairperson J.M. Guarch, Jr.*  
*Board Member Ignacio Borbolla*  
*Board Member Andres Correa*  
*Board Member Maria Cruz*  
*Board Member Jeffrey Flanagan*  
*Board Member George Kakouris*

<https://us06web.zoom.us/j/82004327867>

## **CALL TO ORDER**

## **ROLL CALL**

**Present:** 4 - Chairperson Murai Jr, Board Member Kakouris, Board Member Flanagan and Board Member Cruz

**Excused:** 3 - Board Member Correa, Vice Chairperson Guarch Jr. and Board Member Borbolla

## **APPROVAL OF THE MINUTES**

## **PUBLIC HEARING**

## **DISCUSSION ITEMS**

**NEW CASES****NOVI-24-02-5** 2501 Galiano Street  
**038**

Violation Description - Duty of abutting property owners to repair (a) - Sec. 58-48. - Duty of abutting property owners to repair  
(a) Sidewalks in the city that are broken, cracked or otherwise in such condition as not to present a smooth, continuous surface, are a nuisance. It shall be the duty of the owner of property abutting defective sidewalks to remedy such defective condition. (Code 1958, § 28-13; Code 1991, § 22-47; Code 2006, § 54-81; Ord. No. 791, § 2, 7-21-1953; Ord. No. 2309, § 1, 5-8-1979)

Code Enforcement Officer Comments: A section of the sidewalk abutting the property - to include folio # 03-4117-005-1010 - along the east side of Galiano Street is cracked and must be repaired with a permit.

Remedy - Comply with Sec. 58-48. (a) - apply for and obtain a permit to repair damaged section of the sidewalk abutting the property - ( to include folio # 03-4117-005-1010 )along the east side of Galiano Street. Contact public works department at PWdepartment@coralgables.com or call 305-460-5000.

Owner - 2093 US HIGHWAY 92 LLC

Code Enforcement Officer Vazquez

**Guilty / 30 days to obtain permit / 30 days to final / \$250 running fine per day / 108.75 administrative fee.**

NOVI-24-04-7 2820 Galiano Street  
008

Violation Description - Duty of abutting property owners to repair (a) - Sec. 58-48. - Duty of abutting property owners to repair  
(a) Sidewalks in the city that are broken, cracked or otherwise in such condition as not to present a smooth, continuous surface, are a nuisance. It shall be the duty of the owner of property abutting defective sidewalks to remedy such defective condition.  
(Code 1958, § 28-13; Code 1991, § 22-47; Code 2006, § 54-81; Ord. No. 791, § 2, 7-21-1953; Ord. No. 2309, § 1, 5-8-1979)

Code Enforcement Officer Comments: Brick pedestrian crosswalk abutting property which connects NE and NW corner of Galiano St and Palermo Ave has loose, damaged, and sinking pavers and needs to be repaired with a permit.

Remedy - Comply with Sec. 58-48. (a) - apply for and obtain a permit to repair damaged brick pedestrian crosswalk which connects NE and NW corner of Galiano St and Palermo Ave.

Owner - Agave Plaza Trustee LLC

Code Enforcement Officer Vazquez

**Guilty / 30 days to obtain permit and final / \$250 running fine per day / \$108.75 administrative fee.**

[NOVI-24-04-7](#) 2950 Galiano Street  
[007](#)

Violation Description - Duty of abutting property owners to repair (a) - Sec. 58-48. - Duty of abutting property owners to repair  
(a) Sidewalks in the city that are broken, cracked or otherwise in such condition as not to present a smooth, continuous surface, are a nuisance. It shall be the duty of the owner of property abutting defective sidewalks to remedy such defective condition.  
(Code 1958, § 28-13; Code 1991, § 22-47; Code 2006, § 54-81; Ord. No. 791, § 2, 7-21-1953; Ord. No. 2309, § 1, 5-8-1979)

Code Enforcement Officer Comments: Brick pedestrian crosswalk abutting property which connects the SE and SW corner of Palermo Ave and Galiano Street has loose, damaged, and sinking pavers and needs to be repaired with a permit.

Remedy - Comply with Sec. 58-48. (a) - apply for and obtain a permit to repair damaged brick pedestrian crosswalk which connects SE and SW corner of Galiano St and Palermo Ave.

Owner - Agave Plaza Trustee LLC

Code Enforcement Officer Vazquez

**Guilty! 30 days to obtain permit and final I \$250 running fine per day / 108.75 administrative fee.**

NOVI-24-05-7 118 Sarto Avenue  
958

Violation Description - Work without a Permit - Sec. 105-26. - Adoption of building, plumbing, electrical and related technical codes.

The state building code together with all local amendments thereto is hereby adopted by reference. Penalties for violation of the state building code shall be as established in section 1-7. Florida Building Code 105-[A]105.1. Required.

Any owner or owner's authorized agent who intends to construct, enlarge, alter, repair, move, demolish or change the occupancy of a building or structure, or to erect, install, enlarge, alter, repair, remove, convert or replace any impact-resistant coverings, electrical, gas, mechanical or plumbing system, the installation of which is regulated by this code, or to cause any such work to be performed, shall first make application to the building official and obtain the required permit.

(Code 1958, § 8-1; Code 1991, § 6-26; Code 2006, § 105-23; Ord. No. 1052, § 1, 12-17-1957)

Code Enforcement Officer Comments: Interior alterations/construction without the necessary approval and permits ( i.e. interior of single family residence has been partitioned ( subdivided ) to create an increase in the number of bedrooms and bathrooms, garage converted into existing living space ).

Remedy - Must apply for and obtain all necessary after-the-fact permits and close with final inspections. Must provide updated floor-plan for the property.

Owner - Z. Paola Guerrero Trs.

Code Enforcement Officer Vazquez

**Guilty I \$500 running fine per day from July 1st, 2024 / \$108.75 Administrative fee. Must apply for permits for interior work /demolition. Recommendation from board for building official to take any actions to ensure the safety of residents.**

[NOVI-24-06-8](#) 118 Sarto Avenue  
[053](#)

Violation Description - Single-Family Residential (SFR) District(a) - STR - Section 2-101 - Single-Family Residential (SFR) District.

Purpose and applicability. The Single-Family Residential (SFR) District is intended to accommodate low density, single-family dwelling units with adequate yards and open space that characterize the residential neighborhoods of the City. The City is unique not only in South Florida but in the country for its historic and architectural treasures, its leafy canopy, and its well-defined and livable neighborhoods. These residential areas, with tree-lined streets and architecture of compatible proportion and human scale, provide an oasis of charm and tranquility in the midst of an increasingly built-up metropolitan environment. The intent of the Code is to protect the distinctive character of the City, while encouraging excellent architectural design that is responsible and responsive to the individual context of the City's diverse neighborhoods. The single-family regulations, as well as the design and performance standards in the Zoning Code, seek to ensure that the renovation of residences as well as the building of residences is in accord with the civic pride and sense of stewardship felt by the citizens of Coral Gables. By preserving the community character of the Gables, the Zoning Code safeguards both individual property values, as well as the quality of life that best serves the collective interest. In an SFR District no use other than these listed below shall be permitted. No buildings or premises shall be used, nor shall any building or structure be erected, altered or enlarged which is arranged, intended or designed to be used for a use other than a single-family use as defined in this Code.

Code Enforcement Officer Comments: Residential living unit occupied by more than 3 unrelated individuals ( i.e. boarding/rooming house ).

Remedy - Comply with Zoning Code Section 2-101(a) - residential living unit must not be occupied by more than 3 unrelated individuals.

Owner - Z Paola Guerrero Trs.

Code Enforcement Officer Vazquez

**Guilty / \$500 running fine per day from July 1st, 2024/ \$108.75 Administrative fee. Must apply for permits for interior work /demolition. Recommendation from board for building official to take any actions to ensure the safety of residents.**

NOVI-24-07-8 5536 Maggiore Street  
181

Violation Description - Expired Building Permit - Sec. 105-26. - Adoption of building, plumbing, electrical and related technical codes.

The state building code together with all local amendments thereto is hereby adopted by reference. Penalties for violation of the state building code shall be as established in section 1-7. Florida Building Code 105.4.1.1- If work has commenced and the permit is revoked, becomes null and void, or expires because of lack of progress or abandonment, a new permit covering the proposed construction shall be obtained before proceeding with the work (Code 1958, § 8-1; Code 1991, § 6-26; Code 2006, § 105-23; Ord. No. 1052, § 1, 12-17-1957)

Code Enforcement Officer Comments: EXPIRED PERMIT  
POSP-23-09-0379 "New Pool Construction"

Remedy - Please renew/ re-activate the permit(s) in order to call for final pending inspection(s). Inspections must be approved, in order for the permit(s) and violation to close. If you require further assistance, please contact please contact: Development Services at 305-460-5245/ [developmentservices@coralgables.com](mailto:developmentservices@coralgables.com)

Owner - Suzanne Schmidt

Code Enforcement Officer Lugo

**Continued at board hearing for 6 months**



**NOVI-24-07-8** 4150 Monserrate Street  
**179**

Violation Description - Expired Building Permit - Sec. 105-26. - Adoption of building, plumbing, electrical and related technical codes.

The state building code together with all local amendments thereto is hereby adopted by reference. Penalties for violation of the state building code shall be as established in section 1-7. Florida Building Code 105.4.1.1- If work has commenced and the permit is revoked, becomes null and void, or expires because of lack of progress or abandonment, a new permit covering the proposed construction shall be obtained before proceeding with the work (Code 1958, § 8-1; Code 1991, § 6-26; Code 2006, § 105-23; Ord. No. 1052, § 1, 12-17-1957)

Code Enforcement Officer Comments: EXPIRED PERMIT  
POSP-22-03-0124 "RE PLASTERING OF A POOL"

Remedy - Please renew/ re-activate the permit(s) in order to call for final pending inspection(s). Inspections must be approved, in order for the permit(s) and violation to close. If you require further assistance, please contact please contact: Development Services at 305-460-5245/ [developmentservices@coralgables.com](mailto:developmentservices@coralgables.com)

Owner - MONTSERRATE REALTY HOLDINGS LLC

Code Enforcement Officer Lugo

**This Code Enforcement Board Violation was Continued prior to hearing**

NOVI-24-07-8 920 Altara Avenue  
176

Violation Description - Expired Building Permit - Sec. 105-26. - Adoption of building, plumbing, electrical and related technical codes.

The state building code together with all local amendments thereto is hereby adopted by reference. Penalties for violation of the state building code shall be as established in section 1-7. Florida Building Code 105.4.1.1- If work has commenced and the permit is revoked, becomes null and void, or expires because of lack of progress or abandonment, a new permit covering the proposed construction shall be obtained before proceeding with the work (Code 1958, § 8-1; Code 1991, § 6-26; Code 2006, § 105-23; Ord. No. 1052, § 1, 12-17-1957)

Code Enforcement Officer Comments: EXPIRED PERMIT  
POSP-22-12-0243 "existing swimming pool renovation"

Remedy - Please renew/ re-activate the permit(s) in order to call for final pending inspection(s). Inspections must be approved, in order for the permit(s) and violation to close. If you require further assistance, please contact please contact: Development Services at 305-460-5245/ [developmentservices@coralgables.com](mailto:developmentservices@coralgables.com)

Owner - Alexandra Lovett Woodsum

Code Enforcement Officer Lugo

**This Code Enforcement Board Violation was Complied prior to hearing**

NOVI-24-04-6 201 Alhambra Circle  
623

Violation Description - Expired Building Permit - Sec. 105-26. - Adoption of building, plumbing, electrical and related technical codes.

The state building code together with all local amendments thereto is hereby adopted by reference. Penalties for violation of the state building code shall be as established in section 1-7. Florida Building Code 105.4.1.1- If work has commenced and the permit is revoked, becomes null and void, or expires because of lack of progress or abandonment, a new permit covering the proposed construction shall be obtained before proceeding with the work (Code 1958, § 8-1; Code 1991, § 6-26; Code 2006, § 105-23; Ord. No. 1052, § 1, 12-17-1957)

Code Enforcement Officer Comments: EXPIRED PERMIT-  
BLDB-21-11-0119 - INSTALL ( 2 ) ELECTRICAL SIGNS, ( 2 ) EXISTING  
& (1) ATM FACE

Remedy - Please renew/ re-activate the permit(s) in order to call for final pending inspection(s). Inspections must be approved, in order for the permit(s) and violation to close. If you require further assistance, please contact please contact: Development Services at 305-460-5245/  
developmentservices@coralgables.com

Owner - Evelyn L. Goldbloom Trs &

Code Enforcement Officer Lugo

**This Code Enforcement Board Violation was Continued**

**NOVI-24-02-5** 888 Douglas Rd. 205  
**098**

Violation Description - Expired Building Permit - Sec. 105-26. - Adoption of building, plumbing, electrical and related technical codes.

The state building code together with all local amendments thereto is hereby adopted by reference. Penalties for violation of the state building code shall be as established in section 1-7. Florida Building Code 105.4.1.1- If work has commenced and the permit is revoked, becomes null and void, or expires because of lack of progress or abandonment, a new permit covering the proposed construction shall be obtained before proceeding with the work (Code 1958, § 8-1; Code 1991, § 6-26; Code 2006, § 105-23; Ord. No. 1052, § 1, 12-17-1957)

Code Enforcement Officer Comments: EXPIRED PERMIT  
MECB-23-02-0484 SAME LOCATION A/C CHANGE OUT 2.5 TON 5 KW

Remedy - Please renew/ re-activate the permit(s) in order to call for final pending inspection(s). Inspections must be approved, in order for the permit(s) and violation to close. if you require further assistance, please contact please contact Development Services at 305-460-5245/ [developmentservices@coralgables.com](mailto:developmentservices@coralgables.com)

Owner -Daniel Walsh

Code Enforcement Officer Lugo

**Guilty / 30 days to re-activate permit I 60 days to final I \$150 running fine per day / 108.75 administrative fee.**

[NOVI-23-12-4](#) 214 Giralda Avenue  
[141](#)

Violation Description - Expired Building Permit - Sec. 105-26. - Adoption of building, plumbing, electrical and related technical codes.

The state building code together with all local amendments thereto is hereby adopted by reference. Penalties for violation of the state building code shall be as established in section 1-7. Florida Building Code 105.4.1.1- If work has commenced and the permit is revoked, becomes null and void, or expires because of lack of progress or abandonment, a new permit covering the proposed construction shall be obtained before proceeding with the work (Code 1958, § 8-1; Code 1991, § 6-26; Code 2006, § 105-23; Ord. No. 1052, § 1, 12-17-1957)

Code Enforcement Officer Comments: EXPIRED PERMIT BL-21-08-7950  
NEW DRIVE UP ATM

Remedy - Please renew/ re-activate the permit(s) in order to call for final pending inspection(s). Inspections must be approved, in order for the permit(s) and violation to close. If you require further assistance, please contact please contact: Antonio Silio at 305-460-5206/ [asilio@coralgables.com](mailto:asilio@coralgables.com) or Development Services at 305-460-5245/ [developmentservices@coralgables.com](mailto:developmentservices@coralgables.com) or Jorge Pino/Mobile Permit Coordinator at 305-460-5272/ [jpino@coralgables.com](mailto:jpino@coralgables.com)

Owner - Consolidated Bank NA

Code Enforcement Officer Ramos

**This Code Enforcement Board Violation was Complied prior to hearing**

**NOVI-23-09-3** 1533 Ancona Avenue  
**406**

Violation Description - Expired Building Permit - Sec. 105-26. - Adoption of building, plumbing, electrical and related technical codes.

The state building code together with all local amendments thereto is hereby adopted by reference. Penalties for violation of the state building code shall be as established in section 1-7. Florida Building Code 105.4.1.1- If work has commenced and the permit is revoked, becomes null and void, or expires because of lack of progress or abandonment, a new permit covering the proposed construction shall be obtained before proceeding with the work (Code 1958, § 8-1; Code 1991, § 6-26; Code 2006, § 105-23; Ord. No. 1052, § 1, 12-17-1957)

Code Enforcement Officer Comments: EXPIRED PERMIT BL-21-06-8098 RESIDENTIAL \*FINAL \*RESIDENTIAL INTERIOR ALTERATIONS ( BATHROOMS & KITCHEN, REPLACE WINDOWS / DOORS )

Remedy - Please renew/ re-activate the permit(s) in order to call for final pending inspection(s). Inspections must be approved, in order for the permit(s) and violation to close. If you require further assistance, please contact please contact: Antonio Silio at 305-460-5206/asilio@coralgables.com or Development Services at 305-460-5245/Developmentservices@coralgables.com or Jorge Pino/Mobile Permit Coordinator at 305-460-5272/jpino@coralgables.com

Owner - Andre Machado Chamadoiro

Code Enforcement Officer Ramos

**Guilty I 30 days to re-activate permit and final / \$150 running fine per day I 108.75 administrative fee.**

**NOVI-24-03-5** 756 Malaga Avenue  
**928**

Violation Description - Expired Building Permit - Sec. 105-26. - Adoption of building, plumbing, electrical and related technical codes.

The state building code together with all local amendments thereto is hereby adopted by reference. Penalties for violation of the state building code shall be as established in section 1-7. Florida Building Code 105.4.1.1- If work has commenced and the permit is revoked, becomes null and void, or expires because of lack of progress or abandonment, a new permit covering the proposed construction shall be obtained before proceeding with the work (Code 1958, § 8-1; Code 1991, § 6-26; Code 2006, § 105-23; Ord. No. 1052, § 1, 12-17-1957)

Code Enforcement Officer Comments: EXPIRED PERMIT BL-21-06-7673  
CHANGE OF CONTRACTOR FROM BL-20-03-7643 RESID INTERIOR  
RENOVATIONS- BATHROO

Remedy - Please renew/ re-activate the permit(s) in order to call for final pending inspection(s). Inspections must be approved, in order for the permit(s) and violation to close. if you require further assistance, please contact please contact: Antonio Silio at 305-460-5206/  
asilio@coralgables.com or Development Services at 305-460-5245/  
developmentservices@coralgables.com or Jorge Pino/Mobile Permit  
Coordinator at 305-460-5272/ jpino@coralgables.com

Owner - John Ayala

Code Enforcement Officer Ramos

**This Code Enforcement Board Violation was Continued prior to hearing**

NOVI-23-09-3 735 Calatrava Avenue  
440

Violation Description - Expired Building Permit - Sec. 105-26. - Adoption of building, plumbing, electrical and related technical codes.

The state building code together with all local amendments thereto is hereby adopted by reference. Penalties for violation of the state building code shall be as established in section 1-7. Florida Building Code 105.4.1.1- If work has commenced and the permit is revoked, becomes null and void, or expires because of lack of progress or abandonment, a new permit covering the proposed construction shall be obtained before proceeding with the work (Code 1958, § 8-1; Code 1991, § 6-26; Code 2006, § 105-23; Ord. No. 1052, § 1, 12-17-1957)

Code Enforcement Officer Comments: EXPIRED PERMIT BL-21-05-8151  
REPLACE CAST IRON PIPES AND SHOWER

Remedy - Please renew/ re-activate the permit(s) in order to call for final pending inspection(s). Inspections must be approved, in order for the permit(s) and violation to close. If you require further assistance, please contact please contact: Antonio Silio at 305-460-5206/asilio@coralgables.com or Development Services at 305-460-5245/Developmentservices@coralgables.com or Jorge Pino/Mobile Permit Coordinator at 305-460-5272/jpino@coralgables.com

Owner - Javier J. Rodriguez

Code Enforcement Officer Ramos

**This Code Enforcement Board Violation was Complied prior to hearing**



[NOVI-23-09-3](#) 4150 Monserrate Street  
[277](#)

Violation Description - Expired Building Permit - Sec. 105-26. - Adoption of building, plumbing, electrical and related technical codes.

The state building code together with all local amendments thereto is hereby adopted by reference. Penalties for violation of the state building code shall be as established in section 1-7. Florida Building Code 105.4.1.1- If work has commenced and the permit is revoked, becomes null and void, or expires because of lack of progress or abandonment, a new permit covering the proposed construction shall be obtained before proceeding with the work (Code 1958, § 8-1; Code 1991, § 6-26; Code 2006, § 105-23; Ord. No. 1052, § 1, 12-17-1957)

Code Enforcement Officer Comments: EXPIRED PERMIT BL-20-06-6263  
INTERIOR RENOVATIONS ( BATHROOMS ) REPLACE FLOORING

Remedy - Please renew/ re-activate the permit(s) in order to call for final pending inspection(s). Inspections must be approved, in order for the permit(s) and violation to close. If you require further assistance, please contact please contact: Antonio Silio at 305-460-5206/asilio@coralgables.com or Development Services at 305-460-5245/Developmentservices@coralgables.com or Jorge Pino/Mobile Permit Coordinator at 305-460-5272/jpino@coralgables.com

Owner - Montserrate Realty Holdings LLC

Code Enforcement Officer Ramos

**This Code Enforcement Board Violation was Continued prior to hearing**

[NOVI-23-08-2](#) 4585 Ponce de Leon Blvd.  
[987](#)

Violation Description - Expired Building Permit - Sec. 105-26. - Adoption of building, plumbing, electrical and related technical codes.

The state building code together with all local amendments thereto is hereby adopted by reference. Penalties for violation of the state building code shall be as established in section 1-7. Florida Building Code 105.4.1.1- If work has commenced and the permit is revoked, becomes null and void, or expires because of lack of progress or abandonment, a new permit covering the proposed construction shall be obtained before proceeding with the work (Code 1958, § 8-1; Code 1991, § 6-26; Code 2006, § 105-23; Ord. No. 1052, § 1, 12-17-1957)

Code Enforcement Officer Comments: EXPIRED PERMIT BL-20-11-5962 VINYL SIGN (SCENTHOUND CORAL GABLES)

Remedy - Please renew/ re-activate the permit(s) in order to call for final pending inspection(s). Inspections must be approved, in order for the permit(s) and violation to close. If you require further assistance, please contact please contact: Antonio Silio at 305-460-5206/asilio@coralgables.com or Development Services at 305-460-5245/Developmentservices@coralgables.com or Jorge Pino/Mobile Permit Coordinator at 305-460-5272/jpino@coralgables.com

Owner - LG Coral Gables LLC

Code Enforcement Officer Ramos

**This Code Enforcement Board Violation was Continued prior to hearing**

**NOVI-23-07-2** 100 Edgewater Dr. 323  
**634**

Violation Description - Expired Building Permit - Sec. 105-26. - Adoption of building, plumbing, electrical and related technical codes.

The state building code together with all local amendments thereto is hereby adopted by reference. Penalties for violation of the state building code shall be as established in section 1-7. Florida Building Code 105.4.1.1- If work has commenced and the permit is revoked, becomes null and void, or expires because of lack of progress or abandonment, a new permit covering the proposed construction shall be obtained before proceeding with the work (Code 1958, § 8-1; Code 1991, § 6-26; Code 2006, § 105-23; Ord. No. 1052, § 1, 12-17-1957)

Code Enforcement Officer Comments: EXPIRED PERMIT BL-21-08-8477  
KITCHEN CABINETS

Remedy - Please renew/ re-activate the permit(s) in order to call for final pending inspection(s). Inspections must be approved, in order for the permit(s) and violation to close. If you require further assistance, please contact please contact: Antonio Silio at 305-460-5206/asilio@coralgables.com or Development Services at 305-460-5245/DevelopmentServices@coralgables.com or Jorge Pino/Mobile Permit Coordinator at 305-460-5272/jpino@coralgables.com

Owner - Hing Ting Leung

Code Enforcement Officer Ramos

**30 days to re-activate permit / 30 days to final / \$150 running fine per day /  
108.75 administrative fee.**

NOVI-23-07-2 100 Edgewater Dr. 134  
633

Violation Description - Expired Building Permit - Sec. 105-26. - Adoption of building, plumbing, electrical and related technical codes.

The state building code together with all local amendments thereto is hereby adopted by reference. Penalties for violation of the state building code shall be as established in section 1-7. Florida Building Code 105.4.1.1- If work has commenced and the permit is revoked, becomes null and void, or expires because of lack of progress or abandonment, a new permit covering the proposed construction shall be obtained before proceeding with the work (Code 1958, § 8-1; Code 1991, § 6-26; Code 2006, § 105-23; Ord. No. 1052, § 1, 12-17-1957)

Code Enforcement Officer Comments: EXPIRED PERMIT BL-21-05-7673  
FLOORING

Remedy - Please renew/ re-activate the permit(s) in order to call for final pending inspection(s). Inspections must be approved, in order for the permit(s) and violation to close. If you require further assistance, please contact please contact: Antonio Silio at 305-460-5206/asilio@coralgables.com or Development Services at 305-460-5245/DevelopmentServices@coralgables.com or Jorge Pino/Mobile Permit Coordinator at 305-460-5272/jpino@coralgables.com

Owner - Rebecca Rotolante

Code Enforcement Officer Ramos

**30 days to re-activate permit/ 60 days to final I \$150 running fine per day /  
108.75 administrative fee.**

[NOVI-22-08-1](#) 13051 Mar Street  
[247](#)

Violation Description - Expired Building Permit - Sec. 105-26. - Adoption of building, plumbing, electrical and related technical codes.

The state building code together with all local amendments thereto is hereby adopted by reference. Penalties for violation of the state building code shall be as established in section 1-7. Florida Building Code 105.4.1.1- If work has commenced and the permit is revoked, becomes null and void, or expires because of lack of progress or abandonment, a new permit covering the proposed construction shall be obtained before proceeding with the work (Code 1958, § 8-1; Code 1991, § 6-26; Code 2006, § 105-23; Ord. No. 1052, § 1, 12-17-1957)

Code Enforcement Officer Comments: EXPIRED PERMIT:  
BL-19-10-4433 TYPE OF WORK: RESIDENTIAL INTERIOR  
RENOVATIONS (BATHROOMS)  
EXPIRED: 04/13/2020

Remedy - Please renew/ re-activate the permit(s) in order to call for final pending inspection(s). Inspections must be approved, in order for the permit(s) and violation to close. If you require further assistance, please contact please contact: Antonio Silio at 305-460-5206/asilio@coralgables.com or Development Services at 305-460-5245/building@coralgables.com or Jorge Pino/Mobile Permit Coordinator at 305-460-5272/jpino@coralgables.com

Owner - RODOLFO RODRIGUEZ DURET

Code Enforcement Officer Ramos

**This Code Enforcement Board Violation was Continued prior to hearing**

[NOVI-22-08-1](#) 1520 Liguria Avenue  
[142](#)

Violation Description - Expired Building Permit - Sec. 105-26. - Adoption of building, plumbing, electrical and related technical codes.

The state building code together with all local amendments thereto is hereby adopted by reference. Penalties for violation of the state building code shall be as established in section 1-7. Florida Building Code 105.4.1.1- If work has commenced and the permit is revoked, becomes null and void, or expires because of lack of progress or abandonment, a new permit covering the proposed construction shall be obtained before proceeding with the work (Code 1958, § 8-1; Code 1991, § 6-26; Code 2006, § 105-23; Ord. No. 1052, § 1, 12-17-1957)

Code Enforcement Officer Comments: EXPIRED PERMIT:  
BL-18-12-2433 TYPE OF WORK: MISCELLANEOUS WORK  
EXPIRED:07/06/2019

Remedy - Please renew/ re-activate the permit(s) in order to call for final pending inspection(s). Inspections must be approved, in order for the permit(s) and violation to close. if you require further assistance, please contact: Jorge Pino/Mobile Permit Coordinator at 305-460-5272/jpino@coralgables.com or please contact: Antonio Silio at 305-460-5206/asilio@coralgables.com or Development Services at 305-460-5245/building@coralgables.com

Owner - FLORIDA ALPHA ASSOCIATION INC

Code Enforcement Officer Ramos

**30 days to re-activate permit / 60 days to final / \$150 running fine per day / 108.75 administrative fee.**

**NOVI-22-08-1** 600 Biltmore Way 320  
**096**

Violation Description - Expired Building Permit - Sec. 105-26. - Adoption of building, plumbing, electrical and related technical codes.

The state building code together with all local amendments thereto is hereby adopted by reference. Penalties for violation of the state building code shall be as established in section 1-7. Florida Building Code 105.4.1.1- If work has commenced and the permit is revoked, becomes null and void, or expires because of lack of progress or abandonment, a new permit covering the proposed construction shall be obtained before proceeding with the work (Code 1958, § 8-1; Code 1991, § 6-26; Code 2006, § 105-23; Ord. No. 1052, § 1, 12-17-1957)

Code Enforcement Officer Comments: EXPIRED PERMIT:  
BL-18-06-4467 TYPE OF WORK: COMMERCIAL FLOORING (INTRIOR ONLY) EXPIRED: 02/04/2019  
UNIT: 300

Remedy - Please renew/ re-activate the permit(s) in order to call for final pending inspection(s). Inspections must be approved, in order for the permit(s) and violation to close. if you require further assistance, please contact: Jorge Pino/Mobile Permit Coordinator at 305-460-5272/jpino@coralgables.com or Development Services at 305-460-5245/building@coralgables.com

Owner - Pedro Carrasco

Code Enforcement Officer Ramos

**30 days to re-activate permit / 30 days to final / \$150 running fine per day / 108.75 administrative fee.**

NOVI-22-03-0 2521 N. Greenway Drive  
204

Violation Description - Expired Building Permit - Sec. 105-26. - Adoption of building, plumbing, electrical and related technical codes. The state building code together with all local amendments thereto is hereby adopted by reference. Penalties for violation of the state building code shall be as established in section 1-7. Florida Building Code 105.4.1.1- If work has commenced and the permit is revoked, becomes null and void, or expires because of lack of progress or abandonment, a new permit covering the proposed construction shall be obtained before proceeding with the work (Code 1958, § 8-1; Code 1991, § 6-26; Code 2006, § 105-23; Ord. No. 1052, § 1, 12-17-1957)

Code Enforcement Officer Comments: Expired Permit#(s):  
BL-16-06-7443; EL-16-06-7446

Remedy - Please renew/re-activate the permit(s) in order to call for final pending inspection(s). Inspections must be approved, in order for the permit(s) and violation to close. If you require further assistance, please contact Jorge Pino/Mobile Permit Coordinator - jpino@coralgables.com / (305) 460-5272 or Development Services at building@coralgables.com / (305) 460-5245

Owner - Luis N. Perez

Code Enforcement Officer Ramos

**This Code Enforcement Board Violation was Continued prior to hearing**



[NOVI-22-03-0](#) 445 Gerona Avenue  
[159](#)

Violation Description - Expired Building Permit - Sec. 105-26. - Adoption of building, plumbing, electrical and related technical codes.

The state building code together with all local amendments thereto is hereby adopted by reference. Penalties for violation of the state building code shall be as established in section 1-7. Florida Building Code 105.4.1.1- If work has commenced and the permit is revoked, becomes null and void, or expires because of lack of progress or abandonment, a new permit covering the proposed construction shall be obtained before proceeding with the work (Code 1958, § 8-1; Code 1991, § 6-26; Code 2006, § 105-23; Ord. No. 1052, § 1, 12-17-1957)

Code Enforcement Officer Comments: Expired Permit#(s): BL14123369; BL16107053; EL14123374

Remedy - Please renew/re-activate the permit(s) in order to call for final pending inspection(s). Inspections must be approved, in order for the permit(s) and violation to close. If you require further assistance, please contact Jorge Pino/Mobile Permit Coordinator - [jpino@coralgables.com](mailto:jpino@coralgables.com) / (305) 460-5272 or Development Services at [building@coralgables.com](mailto:building@coralgables.com) / (305) 460-5245

Owner - Rafael Sanchez Aballi

Code Enforcement Officer Ramos

**30 days to re-activate permit / 30 days to final / \$150 running fine per day / 108.75 administrative fee.**

**NOVI-23-07-2** 600 Biltmore Way 215  
**569**

Violation Description - Expired Building Permit - Sec. 105-26. - Adoption of building, plumbing, electrical and related technical codes.

The state building code together with all local amendments thereto is hereby adopted by reference. Penalties for violation of the state building code shall be as established in section 1-7. Florida Building Code 105.4.1.1- If work has commenced and the permit is revoked, becomes null and void, or expires because of lack of progress or abandonment, a new permit covering the proposed construction shall be obtained before proceeding with the work (Code 1958, § 8-1; Code 1991, § 6-26; Code 2006, § 105-23; Ord. No. 1052, § 1, 12-17-1957)

Code Enforcement Officer Comments: EXPIRED PERMIT BL-22-04-8348  
TYPE OF WORK: SOUND PROOFING/ CHANGE OF CONTRACTOR

Remedy - Please renew/ re-activate the permit(s) in order to call for final pending inspection(s). Inspections must be approved, in order for the permit(s) and violation to close. If you require further assistance, please contact please contact: Antonio Silio at 305-460-5206/asilio@coralgables.com or Development Services at 305-460-5245/DevelopmentServices@coralgables.com or Jorge Pino/Mobile Permit Coordinator at 305-460-5272/jpino@coralgables.com

Owner - JORGE VICTOR DE ONA JR

Code Enforcement Officer

**30 days to re-activate permit / 30 days to final / \$150 running fine per day / 108.75 administrative fee.**

[NOVI-22-08-1](#) 176 Isla Dorada Blvd.  
109

Violation Description - Expired Building Permit - Sec. 105-26. - Adoption of building, plumbing, electrical and related technical codes.

The state building code together with all local amendments thereto is hereby adopted by reference. Penalties for violation of the state building code shall be as established in section 1-7. Florida Building Code 105.4.1.1- If work has commenced and the permit is revoked, becomes null and void, or expires because of lack of progress or abandonment, a new permit covering the proposed construction shall be obtained before proceeding with the work (Code 1958, § 8-1; Code 1991, § 6-26; Code 2006, § 105-23; Ord. No. 1052, § 1, 12-17-1957)

Code Enforcement Officer Comments: EXPIRED PERMIT:  
BL-18-08-4163 TYPE OF WORK: INT/EXT ALTERNATIONS EXPIRED:  
05/19/2022

Remedy - Please renew/ re-activate the permit(s) in order to call for final pending inspection(s). Inspections must be approved, in order for the permit(s) and violation to close. if you require further assistance, please contact: Antonio Silio at 305-460-5206/asilio@coralgables.com or Development Services at 305-460-5245/building@coralgables.com

Owner - Angel Nicolas

Code Enforcement Officer Ramos

**Guilty / 30 days to reactivate and to close ! \$150 running daily fine! \$108.75 administrative fee.**

[NOVI-23-07-2](#) 55 Miracle Mile CU-201  
[597](#)

Violation Description - Expired Building Permit - Sec. 105-26. - Adoption of building, plumbing, electrical and related technical codes.

The state building code together with all local amendments thereto is hereby adopted by reference. Penalties for violation of the state building code shall be as established in section 1-7. Florida Building Code 105.4.1.1- If work has commenced and the permit is revoked, becomes null and void, or expires because of lack of progress or abandonment, a new permit covering the proposed construction shall be obtained before proceeding with the work (Code 1958, § 8-1; Code 1991, § 6-26; Code 2006, § 105-23; Ord. No. 1052, § 1, 12-17-1957)

Code Enforcement Officer Comments: EXPIRED PERMIT BL-17-05-1371  
COMMERCIAL INTERIOR ALTERATION

Remedy - Please renew/ re-activate the permit(s) in order to call for final pending inspection(s). Inspections must be approved, in order for the permit(s) and violation to close. If you require further assistance, please contact please contact: Antonio Silio at 305-460-5206/asilio@coralgables.com or Development Services at 305-460-5245/DevelopmentServices@coralgables.com or Jorge Pino/Mobile Permit Coordinator at 305-460-5272/jpino@coralgables.com

Owner - CGI 55MM LLC

Code Enforcement Officer Ramos

**30 days to reactivate / 30 days to final I \$250 running daily fine I \$108.75 administrative fee.**

**NOVI-23-08-2** 144 Paloma Drive  
**998**

Violation Description - Expired Building Permit - Sec. 105-26. - Adoption of building, plumbing, electrical and related technical codes.

The state building code together with all local amendments thereto is hereby adopted by reference. Penalties for violation of the state building code shall be as established in section 1-7. Florida Building Code 105.4.1.1- If work has commenced and the permit is revoked, becomes null and void, or expires because of lack of progress or abandonment, a new permit covering the proposed construction shall be obtained before proceeding with the work (Code 1958, § 8-1; Code 1991, § 6-26; Code 2006, § 105-23; Ord. No. 1052, § 1, 12-17-1957)

Code Enforcement Officer Comments: Permit ZONR-22-03-0376 expired and not finalized

Remedy - must reactivate and finalize permit.

Owner - Emil Botvinnik

Code Enforcement Officer Ramos

**30 days to re-activate / 30 days to final / \$150 running daily fine! \$108.75 administrative fee.**

**NOVI-23-09-3** 390 San Lorenzo Avenue  
**251**

Violation Description - Expired Building Permit - Sec. 105-26. - Adoption of building, plumbing, electrical and related technical codes.

The state building code together with all local amendments thereto is hereby adopted by reference. Penalties for violation of the state building code shall be as established in section 1-7. Florida Building Code 105.4.1.1- If work has commenced and the permit is revoked, becomes null and void, or expires because of lack of progress or abandonment, a new permit covering the proposed construction shall be obtained before proceeding with the work (Code 1958, § 8-1; Code 1991, § 6-26; Code 2006, § 105-23; Ord. No. 1052, § 1, 12-17-1957)

Code Enforcement Officer Comments: EXPIRED PERMIT BL-21-07-7737 INTERIOR FLOORING AND SOUNDPROOFING (UNIT 401)

Remedy - Please renew/ re-activate the permit(s) in order to call for final pending inspection(s). Inspections must be approved, in order for the permit(s) and violation to close. If you require further assistance, please contact please contact: Antonio Silio at 305-460-5206/asilio@coralgables.com or Development Services at 305-460-5245/Developmentservices@coralgables.com or Jorge Pino/Mobile Permit Coordinator at 305-460-5272/jpino@coralgables.com

Owner - Merrick Park LLC

Code Enforcement Officer Ramos

**This Code Enforcement Board Violation was Continued prior to hearing**

**CONTINUED CASES****HISTORIC CASES**

**NOVI-24-03-5** 1227 Columbus Blvd.  
**736**

Violation Description - Floors, walls, ceilings and roofs - Sec. 105-278. - Floors, walls, ceilings and roofs. Floors, walls, ceilings and roofs of every structure used for human habitation shall be structurally sound, and maintained in a clean and sanitary condition. They shall be free from cracks, breaks, loose plaster and similar conditions so serious as to endanger the safety of occupants or to seriously mar the attractiveness of the premises. (Code 1958, § 16A-36; Code 1991, § 12-178; Code 2006, § 105-289; Ord. No. 1142, § 4.5, 7-14-1959; Ord. No. 2013-07, § 2, 5-28-2013)

Code Enforcement Officer Comments: DIRTY ROOF, FRONT WALLS, AND CAST MOLDED RAILINGS, WINDOW BORDERS AND IRON RAILS IN NEED OF TOUCH UP PAINT. FRONT WALLS IN NEED OF SINGULAR UNIFORM COLOR. RAIN GUTTER IN DISREPAIR, MISSING AWNING

Remedy - PLEASE CLEAN DIRTY ROOF, FRONT WALLS, AND CAST MOLDED RAILINGS, WINDOW BORDERS AND IRON RAILS IN NEED OF TOUCH UP PAINT. FRONT WALLS IN NEED OF SINGULAR UNIFORM COLOR. RAIN GUTTER IN DISREPAIR, PLEASE REPAIR OR REPLACE MISSING AWNING. PLEASE OBTAIN APPLICABLE PERMITS IF NECESSARY

Owner - LOURDES CARIDAD GONZALEZ TRS

Code Enforcement Officer Lugo

**15 days to clean / 30 days to obtain any necessary permits / 30 days to final I  
\$150 running daily fine / \$108.75 administrative fee.**

[NOVI-23-08-2](#) 131 Zamora Avenue  
[850](#)

Violation Description - Expired Building Permit - Sec. 105-26. - Adoption of building, plumbing, electrical and related technical codes.

The state building code together with all local amendments thereto is hereby adopted by reference. Penalties for violation of the state building code shall be as established in section 1-7. Florida Building Code 105.4.1.1- If work has commenced and the permit is revoked, becomes null and void, or expires because of lack of progress or abandonment, a new permit covering the proposed construction shall be obtained before proceeding with the work (Code 1958, § 8-1; Code 1991, § 6-26; Code 2006, § 105-23; Ord. No. 1052, § 1, 12-17-1957)

Code Enforcement Officer Comments: EXPIRED PERMIT BL-20-04-6635  
\*\* HISTORIC \*\* ROOF REPAIR

Remedy - Please renew/ re-activate the permit(s) in order to call for final pending inspection(s). Inspections must be approved, in order for the permit(s) and violation to close. If you require further assistance, please contact please contact: Antonio Silio at 305-460-5206/asilio@coralgables.com or Development Services at 305-460-5245/Developmentservices@coralgables.com or Jorge Pino/Mobile Permit Coordinator at 305-460-5272/jpino@coralgables.com

Owner - 3 Martinez Partners LLC

Code Enforcement Officer Ramos

**Immediate fine \$150 per day / Administrative fee of \$108.75**



**NOVI-23-09-3** 1800 Granada Blvd.  
**293**

Violation Description - Expired Building Permit - Sec. 105-26. - Adoption of building, plumbing, electrical and related technical codes.

The state building code together with all local amendments thereto is hereby adopted by reference. Penalties for violation of the state building code shall be as established in section 1-7. Florida Building Code 105.4.1.1- If work has commenced and the permit is revoked, becomes null and void, or expires because of lack of progress or abandonment, a new permit covering the proposed construction shall be obtained before proceeding with the work (Code 1958, § 8-1; Code 1991, § 6-26; Code 2006, § 105-23; Ord. No. 1052, § 1, 12-17-1957)

Code Enforcement Officer Comments: EXPIRED PERMIT BL-20-12-5086  
\*HISTORIC \*INSTALL ALUMINUM IMPACT WINDOWS(21) - BRONZE  
FRAME/ CLEAR GLASS

Remedy - Please renew/ re-activate the permit(s) in order to call for final pending inspection(s). Inspections must be approved, in order for the permit(s) and violation to close. If you require further assistance, please contact please contact: Antonio Silio at 305-460-5206/asilio@coralgables.com or Development Services at 305-460-5245/Developmentservices@coralgables.com or Jorge Pino/Mobile Permit Coordinator at 305-460-5272/jpino@coralgables.com

Owner - Rachel Schwartz Sohn

Code Enforcement Officer Ramos

**This Code Enforcement Board Violation was Continued prior to hearing**

[NOVI-22-07-1](#) 4301 Monserrate Street  
[035](#)

Violation Description - Expired Building Permit - Sec. 105-26. - Adoption of building, plumbing, electrical and related technical codes.

The state building code together with all local amendments thereto is hereby adopted by reference. Penalties for violation of the state building code shall be as established in section 1-7. Florida Building Code 105.4.1.1- If work has commenced and the permit is revoked, becomes null and void, or expires because of lack of progress or abandonment, a new permit covering the proposed construction shall be obtained before proceeding with the work

(Code 1958, § 8-1; Code 1991, § 6-26; Code 2006, § 105-23; Ord. No. 1052, § 1, 12-17-1957)

Code Enforcement Officer Comments: EXPIRED PERMIT: BL 17 06-2006  
WORK DESCRIPTION: DOOR/GARAGE/DOOR/SHUTTER/WINDOW  
EXPIRED: 12/16/2018

Remedy - Please renew/ re-activate the permit(s) in order to call for final pending inspection(s). Inspections must be approved, in order for the permit(s) and violation to close. If you require further assistance, please contact: Antonio Silio at 305-460-5206/asilio@coralgables.com or Development Services at 305-460-5245/building@coralgables.com

Owner - Ravy Truchot

Code Enforcement Officer Ramos

**30 days to re-activate / 30 days to final / \$150 running daily fine / \$108.75 administrative fee.**

**NOVI-22-08-1** 2701 Indian Mound Trail  
**086**

Violation Description - Expired Building Permit - Sec. 105-26. - Adoption of building, plumbing, electrical and related technical codes.

The state building code together with all local amendments thereto is hereby adopted by reference. Penalties for violation of the state building code shall be as established in section 1-7. Florida Building Code 105.4.1.1- If work has commenced and the permit is revoked, becomes null and void, or expires because of lack of progress or abandonment, a new permit covering the proposed construction shall be obtained before proceeding with the work (Code 1958, § 8-1; Code 1991, § 6-26; Code 2006, § 105-23; Ord. No. 1052, § 1, 12-17-1957)

Code Enforcement Officer Comments: EXPIRED PERMIT:  
BL-18-06-4194 TYPE OF WORK: INT/EXT ALTERNATIONS  
EXPIRED:06/09/2019

Remedy - Please renew/ re-activate the permit(s) in order to call for final pending inspection(s). Inspections must be approved, in order for the permit(s) and violation to close. if you require further assistance, please contact: Antonio Silio at 305-460-5206/asilio@coralgables.com or Development Services at 305-460-5245/building@coralgables.com

Owner - EDW A MCCARTHY-ARCHBISHOP

Code Enforcement Officer Ramos

**30 days to re-activate / 90 days to final / \$250 running daily fine / \$108.75 administrative fee.**

**NOVI-22-08-1** 1325 Alhambra Circle  
**199**

Violation Description - Expired Building Permit - Sec. 105-26. - Adoption of building, plumbing, electrical and related technical codes.

The state building code together with all local amendments thereto is hereby adopted by reference. Penalties for violation of the state building code shall be as established in section 1-7. Florida Building Code 105.4.1.1- If work has commenced and the permit is revoked, becomes null and void, or expires because of lack of progress or abandonment, a new permit covering the proposed construction shall be obtained before proceeding with the work (Code 1958, § 8-1; Code 1991, § 6-26; Code 2006, § 105-23; Ord. No. 1052, § 1, 12-17-1957)

Code Enforcement Officer Comments: EXPIRED PERMIT:

BL-19-07-4756 TYPE OF WORK:

DOOR/GARAGE/DOOR/SHUTTER/WINDOW

EXPIRED: 02/23/2020

Remedy - Please renew/ re-activate the permit(s) in order to call for final pending inspection(s). Inspections must be approved, in order for the permit(s) and violation to close. If you require further assistance, please contact: Antonio Silio at 305-460-5206/asilio@coralgables.com or Jorge Pino/Mobile Permit Coordinator at 305-460-5272/jpino@coralgables.com or please contact Development Services at 305-460-5245/building@coralgables.com

Owner - James C. McLean Trs.

Code Enforcement Officer Ramos

**This Code Enforcement Board Violation was Continued prior to hearing**

**NOVI-23-07-2** 4409 Santa Maria Street  
**716**

Violation Description - Expired Building Permit - Sec. 105-26. - Adoption of building, plumbing, electrical and related technical codes.

The state building code together with all local amendments thereto is hereby adopted by reference. Penalties for violation of the state building code shall be as established in section 1-7. Florida Building Code 105.4.1.1- If work has commenced and the permit is revoked, becomes null and void, or expires because of lack of progress or abandonment, a new permit covering the proposed construction shall be obtained before proceeding with the work (Code 1958, § 8-1; Code 1991, § 6-26; Code 2006, § 105-23; Ord. No. 1052, § 1, 12-17-1957)

Code Enforcement Officer Comments: EXPIRED PERMIT BL-19-09-4206  
INTER ALTERATIONS

Remedy - Please renew/ re-activate the permit(s) in order to call for final pending inspection(s). Inspections must be approved, in order for the permit(s) and violation to close. If you require further assistance, please contact please contact: Antonio Silio at 305-460-5206/asilio@coralgables.com or Development Services at 305-460-5245/DevelopmentServices@coralgables.com or Jorge Pino/Mobile Permit Coordinator at 305-460-5272/jpino@coralgables.com

Owner - ARTHUR J MURPHY & W ELIZABETH B

Code Enforcement Officer Ramos

**0 days to re-activate / 30 days to final / \$150 running daily fine / \$108.75 administrative fee.**

**STATUS CASES**

**ADJOURNMENT**

**NOTE**

Next hearing is on October 16, 2024